
(a) whetber it is a fact that State Government of Maharaabtra has appro·
abed the Union Government to lay 'he 188 pipeline to carry Bombay High crude to North India by the Central Railway line route instead of the proposed Western Railway line;

(b) if so, Whether Government have considered an the aspects of the matter;
and

(c) if so, the results thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THB
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM (SHRI
NAWAL KISHORE SHARMA): (a)
Yes, Sir. Government of Maharashtra bad suggested that the gas pipeline be taken along the Central Railway route,
i. e., SUrat, Bhusawal. Itarsi, Bhopal and then to Jagdishpur.

(b) and (c). This was considered by the Government and found to be more expensive than the alternative alignment of routing the pipeline through Madhya Pradesh to Rajasthan and Utter Pradesh.

Tenders for Onshore drilling Contracts

22.38. SHRI MUKUL WASNIK:
Will the Minister of PETROLEUM bo pleased to state :

(a) whether the Oil and Natural Gas Commission has recently invited tenders for the award of deep onshoro drilling contracts;

(b) jf so .. the response thereto; and

(c) whether tho bids have been finalised?

THE MINISTER OF ST ATB OF THB
MINISTRY OF PBTROLEUM (SHRI
NAWAL KISHORB SHARMA): (a)
Yes Sir. The Oil and Natural Gas Commission has invited two tenders, one (or the charter hire of four 6000 ints. drilling rias and the second for tbe charter hire of two 3500 mts drilling rill from Indlan entrepreneur ••

lJI

(b) Quotation were' rccoived from 15 firms in th e first tender and 13 fireal in the second tender.

(0) No Sir.

S. T. D. fadUty to Bulclaoa Dlstrlet III
Mabarasbtra

2239. SHRI MUKUL WASNIIC :
Will the Minister of COMMUNI-CATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have decided to connect all the districts in the country by S. T. D.;

(b) if so, whether Government are considering to provide S. T. D. facility to the felr flung and blckward areas on priority;

(c) if so, whether Buldana district in Maharashtra is included in such a scheme; and

(d) if SJ, t he time by which tbis facility will materialise there 1

THE MINISTER OF STATS OF THB
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI RAM NIWAS MIRDHA): <a) and (b). Yes, Sir. Linking all District Headquarters to respective State Capital. in the country is a plan priority.

(c) aDd (d). Yes, Sir. For Buldana district in Maharashtra the District Headquarter of BuJdana is propoled to be linked to Bombay by SrD duriog tho
7th pla" period.

Integrated Telecommunication Network
Proanuame

2241. SHRt VIRDAI CHAMDBR
JAIN: Will the Minister of COMMUNI-CATIONS be pleas::d to refer to the reply liven to Unstarred 'Qu.tioa NO.
1888 on 20th July, 1982 r'larciina
Intcarated Telecommunication Network Programme and atat, :

(41.) the prolCCIS made 10 far.. in tho eXpanlion and devolopmea& of ,be iDte.rated pro.raauaei aDd
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... , (b) tbo time by wbicb this work will b..'n in :BL\r mor (R~j~sthan), Matbura (U. P.) tlnd Kohima and is likely to be completed fully'

THE MINSTER OF STATE OF THE
MINSTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
(sfttt ·llAM NJWAS MIRDHA): (a)
Network p~ans h.lve been prepared, projects are showina 101' and are under cODiideration for san"tion in respect of J(ohima~ Barmer. Nainital and Mathura.
BuUdinl work is in progress in Kohima and Bstimates are under preparation for
.afmer. Nainital al1d Matbura.

(b) The work in respect of equipment installation is expected to start by the end of 1 98 5 in Kohhna. Equipment for Darmer and Malhura is expected duriq 1986. The whole proj~ct is planned to be completed by the end of 1988.

0pen'1II of Petrol Pumps In Rajasthan

2.242. SHRI VIRDHI CHANDER
JAIN ~ Wi11 be Minister of PETRO·
LEUM be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the people of such places as Mohangarh, Na~hDa and Ram.arb in district Jaisalmer whicb bave become important places due to Rajasthan canal reaching thero, arc facing great difficulty in the absence of petrol pumps;

(b) whether the re-assessment of the potential has been undertaken; and

\c) if 10, the results thereof 1

THE MINISTER OF STATB OF
THE MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM
(SHIU NAWAL KlSHORB SHARMA):
(a) to (c). Based 011 market surveys ..
Mohar. garb, Nachna and Ramgarh in Jaiaalmcr D iSl tiet of R»jastban hn ve ben iacluded for do~elopment of Low Coat Petrol/Diesel outlets in tho Marke-
tift. Piau -of the oil industry for
~98J.8t;

. J.weuragement to DlIlufattur~s of LPG eyltnders

2243. SHltI VlJAY A KUMAR
IlAJU :. WUI the Minister of PETRO"
LEUM be pleated to atate :

(a) the number of units for manu·
facturirg of LPQ cylinders which have been encouraged over the past threo years;

(b) whether there is at.y proposal to encourage some more units tc ptanu·
facture some more units to mlnuf~cture LPG cylinders in the country to cater to tbe demand of the consumers; and

(c) if so, h ow many applic"t\ons from the intetiding entrepreneurs ar" pending with the Government 1

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISIR Y OF PETROLEUM (SHRI
NAWAL KISHORE SHARMA) (a) More than 600 units for manufacture of LPG cylinders have been registered by DOTD.
Oil Industry bad placed order for three years in 1983 with 21 cylinder manufacturing units.

(b) No, Sir.

(c) No applicatioll are pcnJing with the Government.

Setting up of National Test Range in Ba)asore, Orissa

2244. SHRI HARIHAR SOREN:
Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether O"vernment h:\Ve a proposal to set up a Nation,ll Test Range in Balasore district, Oriss:l;

(b) if so, the sites selected for that purpose;

(c) the amount estimated for the above project; and

(d) the steps taken ill this r .:gard 1

TIlE MINISTER. OF DBFBNCE
(SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA RAO): (a)
Yes, Sir .

(b) The site selected is at the coastal area of Balasore District in Orissa State~

(c) The cost estimates are .beiQI worked out. .

